



中策集團有限公司
China Strategic Holdings Limited

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 235)

Interim Report 2015

Contents

Corporate Information	3
Management Discussion and Outlook	4
Report on Review of Interim Financial Statements	9
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income	10
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	12
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	13
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	14
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements	15
Other Information	29

Abbreviations

In this interim report, the following abbreviations have the following meanings unless otherwise specified:

“Board”	the Board of Directors of the Company
“Company”	China Strategic Holdings Limited
“Hong Kong Companies Ordinance”	the Companies Ordinance (Chapter 622 of the Laws of Hong Kong)
“Directors”	the directors of the Company
“Group”	the Company and its subsidiaries
“Listing Rules”	the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange
“PRC”	the People’s Republic of China
“SFO”	the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong)
“Hong Kong Stock Exchange”	The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
“HK\$” and “cents”	Hong Kong dollars and cents
“%”	per cent.

Corporate Information

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Executive Directors

Dr. Or Ching Fai
(Chairman and Chief Executive Officer)
Mr. Sue Ka Lok
Ms. Lee Chun Yeung, Catherine
Mr. Hui Richard Rui
Mr. Chow Kam Wah

Independent Non-executive Directors

Ms. Ma Yin Fan
Mr. Chow Yu Chun, Alexander
Mr. Leung Hoi Ying

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Ms. Ma Yin Fan *(Chairman)*
Mr. Chow Yu Chun, Alexander
Mr. Leung Hoi Ying

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

Mr. Chow Yu Chun, Alexander *(Chairman)*
Ms. Ma Yin Fan
Mr. Leung Hoi Ying

NOMINATION COMMITTEE

Dr. Or Ching Fai *(Chairman)*
Ms. Ma Yin Fan
Mr. Leung Hoi Ying

COMPANY SECRETARY

Mr. Sue Ka Lok

REGISTERED OFFICE

Rooms 3206-3210, 32nd Floor
China Resources Building
26 Harbour Road
Wanchai, Hong Kong

PRINCIPAL BANKERS

Bank of China (Hong Kong) Limited
Hang Seng Bank Limited
Bank of Communications Co., Ltd.,
Hong Kong Branch

LEGAL ADVISERS

Reed Smith Richards Butler
Tung & Co

AUDITOR

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
Certified Public Accountants

SHARE REGISTRAR AND TRANSFER OFFICE

Tricor Standard Limited
Level 22, Hopewell Centre
183 Queen's Road East
Wanchai, Hong Kong

TRADING OF SHARES

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
(Stock Code: 235)

WEBSITE

<http://www.irasia.com/listco/hk/chinastrategic/>

Management Discussion and Outlook

BUSINESS REVIEW

For the period ended 30 June 2015, the Group continued to principally engage in investment in securities, trading and money lending businesses.

Continuing Operations

For the six months ended 30 June 2015, the Group reported revenue of HK\$176,530,000, remained flat compared to the previous period (30 June 2014: HK\$179,146,000), and gross profit of HK\$5,861,000, showing a drop of 53% from the prior period (30 June 2014: HK\$12,576,000). The decline in the Group's gross profit was mainly attributed to the lowered interest income earned by the money lending operation.

Investment in Securities

Securities Investments

During the review period, the Group's securities investment operation recorded revenue of HK\$2,814,000 (30 June 2014: HK\$3,257,000), representing dividends from its investments in equity securities listed in Hong Kong. As a whole, the operation reported a profit of HK\$819,716,000, significantly increased by over 24 times from the prior period (30 June 2014: HK\$32,476,000), and was mainly attributed to the net gain on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss of HK\$818,106,000, which comprised of net unrealised gain and net realised gain of HK\$778,627,000 and HK\$39,479,000 respectively (30 June 2014: HK\$29,897,000, which comprised of net unrealised gain and net realised loss of HK\$33,891,000 and HK\$3,994,000 respectively). Such gain on securities investments is due primarily to the general upturn of stock market in Hong Kong during the first half of 2015. At the period end, the Group had invested in Hong Kong listed equity securities of different category of companies comprising financial services and investment company, mining and resources company, property company, entertainment and media company, infrastructure company, conglomerate company, healthcare services company and industrial materials company. The Group's securities portfolio was valued at HK\$1,624,005,000 as at 30 June 2015 (31 December 2014: HK\$737,686,000).

Available-for-sale-investment

In December 2014, the Group had invested in 20,310,500 H shares of Shengjing Bank Co., Ltd. ("Shengjing Bank"), a commercial bank established in the PRC and listed on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange, under a cornerstone investment agreement. For the six months ended 30 June 2015, a gain of HK\$17,670,000 (30 June 2014: nil), being fair value change on such investment was recognised as other comprehensive income. For the year ended 31 December 2014 and the six months ended 30 June 2015, Shengjing Bank continued to register growth in its interest income and net profit attributable to its equity shareholders.

Trading

During the period under review, the Group's trading operation continued to focus on the trading of metal minerals and electronic components. When compared with the prior period, the segment recorded a 2% rise in revenue to HK\$172,380,000 (30 June 2014: HK\$168,631,000) and a 59% decrease in segment profit to HK\$834,000 (30 June 2014: HK\$2,020,000). The increase in the operation's revenue was a result of the management's efforts in expanding the customer base of the business whereas the drop in the operation's profit was mainly due to the increased competition among suppliers. As most of the operation's customers are based in Mainland China, the slowdown of the China economy growth may pose further pressure on the operation's profit margin in the second half of the financial year.

Management Discussion and Outlook

BUSINESS REVIEW (continued)

Continuing Operations (continued)

Money Lending

The money lending operation showed a drop in revenue by 82% to HK\$1,336,000 (30 June 2014: HK\$7,258,000). Such decrease was mainly due to the lower average amount of loans advanced to customers during the first half of 2015 comparing to the corresponding period in 2014. The loans portfolio held by the Group amounted to HK\$44,185,000 at the period end (31 December 2014: HK\$3,036,000).

Discontinued Operation

In May 2014, the Group entered into a sale and purchase agreement with an independent third party to dispose of its battery operation at a cash consideration of HK\$5,000,000 and a gain on disposal of HK\$110,571,000 was recognised. Accordingly, the results of the battery operation were accounted for as discontinued operation in the prior period.

Proposed Acquisition

On 15 May 2015, Success China Worldwide Limited ("SCWL"), an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into a memorandum of understanding with two individuals under which SCWL has indicated that it wishes to acquire the entire issued share capital of a Hong Kong company ("Target Company") for an indicative price of HK\$2 billion from them. Following the implementation of a restructuring in a manner which is satisfactory to SCWL, it is intended that the Target Company will hold not less than 75% interests in Hualian Electric Commerce Group Co., Ltd. (literal translation of the Chinese company name) ("Hualian") (華聯電子商務集團有限公司). Hualian and its subsidiaries operate an online shopping platform (www.hloto.com) in Mainland China and have plans to expand into the convenience chain stores business which is expected to integrate and enhance its existing online business and Online to Offline (O2O) business model. As of the date of this interim report, the due diligence review on the Target Company is still in progress and definitive agreements in relation to the proposed acquisition have not been entered into. Appropriate announcement in relation to the proposed acquisition will be made by the Company in due course.

Overall Results

For the period ended 30 June 2015, the Group recorded profit from continuing operations attributable to owners of the Company of HK\$796,780,000 (30 June 2014: HK\$20,386,000) and basic earnings per share of HK11.97 cents (30 June 2014: HK0.55 cent) from continuing operations. The results of the Group's securities investment operation is very encouraging whereas the results of the Group's money lending and trading operation are largely in line with the management's expectation, all three operations contributed to the profitable results of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2015.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Liquidity, Financial Resources and Capital Structure

For the six months ended 30 June 2015, the Group financed its operation mainly by cash generated from its business activities and credit facilities provided by banks. At the period end, the Group had current assets of HK\$1,905,844,000 (31 December 2014: HK\$1,108,769,000) and liquid assets comprising cash and short-term securities investment of HK\$1,732,296,000 (31 December 2014: HK\$1,040,166,000) (excluding pledged bank deposits). The Group's current ratio, calculated based on current assets over current liabilities of HK\$14,066,000 (31 December 2014: HK\$11,761,000), was at a very strong ratio of about 135.5 at the period end (31 December 2014: 94.3). At 30 June 2015, the Group's trade and other receivables amounted to HK\$50,889,000 (31 December 2014: HK\$64,916,000), comprising mainly trade receivables arising from the Group's trading activities and unrestricted deposits placed with securities brokers for securities trading activities. The finance costs related to the Group's continuing operations amounting to HK\$15,000 (30 June 2014: nil), representing mainly interests on bill receivables discounted to banks.

Management Discussion and Outlook

FINANCIAL REVIEW (continued)

Liquidity, Financial Resources and Capital Structure (continued)

At the period end, the equity attributable to owners of the Company amounted to HK\$2,074,123,000 (31 December 2014: HK\$1,259,673,000) and was equivalent to an attributable amount of approximately HK31.15 cents (31 December 2014: HK18.92 cents) per share of the Company. The increase in the equity attributable to owners of the Company was mainly a result of the profit earned by the Group during the period.

At 30 June 2015, the Group's gearing ratio, calculated on the basis of total indebtedness of HK\$14,066,000 (31 December 2014: HK\$11,761,000) divided by the equity attributable to owners of the Company of HK\$2,074,123,000 (31 December 2014: HK\$1,259,673,000), was at a very low ratio of about 0.68% (31 December 2014: 0.93%).

With the amount of liquid assets on hand as well as credit facilities granted by banks, the management is of the view that the Group has sufficient financial resources to meet its ongoing operational requirements.

On 19 August 2014, the Company entered into a placing agreement with Emperor Securities Limited as placing agent, pursuant to which the placing agent had conditionally agreed to place a maximum number of 739,800,000 new ordinary shares of the Company to not less than six placees who were independent third parties of the Company, at the placing price of HK\$0.16 per placing share, representing a discount of approximately 18.37% to the closing price of HK\$0.196 per share as quoted on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange on the date of the placing agreement. The net price per placing share was approximately HK\$0.156. The placing was completed on 5 September 2014 and the net proceeds of approximately HK\$115,309,000 raised from the placing had been used as intended as the general working capital of the Group. Further details of the placing were set out in the announcements of the Company dated 19 August 2014 and 5 September 2014.

On 22 October 2014, the Company entered into an underwriting agreement with Enerchine Securities Limited as underwriter, pursuant to which the Company proposed to implement a rights issue of 2,219,491,963 rights shares on the basis of one rights share for every two shares held on the then record date at the subscription price of HK\$0.08 per rights share, representing a discount of approximately 59.80% to the closing price of HK\$0.199 per share as quoted on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange on the date of the underwriting agreement (the "2014 Rights Issue"). The net price per rights share was approximately HK\$0.077. Completion of the 2014 Rights Issue took place on 15 December 2014 and net proceeds of approximately HK\$172,063,000 were raised. As previously disclosed by the Company, the net proceeds were intended to be used as to (i) approximately 40% to 50% for the development of its money lending business; (ii) approximately 30% to 40% for the development of its metal minerals and electronic components trading business; and (iii) the remaining balance for opportunistic investments and general corporate purpose. As at 30 June 2015, the net proceeds from the 2014 Rights Issue have been used largely in line with the original intention where approximately 26% is applied to the Group's money lending business mainly for providing short term loans to customers, approximately 51% is applied to its metal minerals and electronic components trading business mainly for placing deposits with banks for securing trade credit facilities and making other trade payments, and the balance for its investment in securities business mainly for acquiring equity securities listed on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange. Further details of the 2014 Rights Issue are set out in the announcements of the Company dated 22 October 2014 and 12 December 2014, and the prospectus of the Company dated 20 November 2014.

Management Discussion and Outlook

FINANCIAL REVIEW (continued)

Liquidity, Financial Resources and Capital Structure (continued)

On 18 May 2015, the Company entered into an underwriting agreement with Emperor Securities Limited as underwriter, pursuant to which the Company proposed to implement a rights issue of 3,329,237,945 rights shares on the basis of one rights share for every two shares held on the then record date at the subscription price of HK\$0.15 per rights share, representing a discount of approximately 49.15% to the closing price of HK\$0.295 per share as quoted on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange on 15 May 2015, being the last trading day before the signing of the underwriting agreement (the "2015 Rights Issue"). The net price per rights share was approximately HK\$0.146 and the net proceeds intended to be raised from the 2015 Rights Issue were approximately HK\$486,000,000.

On 18 May 2015, the Company also entered into the placing and underwriting agreement with Emperor Securities Limited as placing agent, pursuant to which the placing agent had conditionally agreed to place a maximum number of 7,000,000,000 placing shares to not less than six places who were independent third parties of the Company, at the placing price of HK\$0.15 per placing share, representing a discount of approximately 49.15% to the closing price of HK\$0.295 per share as quoted on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange on 15 May 2015, being the last trading day before the signing of the placing and underwriting agreement ("2015 Placing"). The net price per placing share was approximately HK\$0.146. The net proceeds intended to be raised from the 2015 Placing were approximately HK\$1,022,000,000.

On 17 July 2015, the Company held an extraordinary general meeting to consider the 2015 Rights Issue and the 2015 Placing and the transactions contemplated thereunder were duly approved by shareholders.

Completion of the 2015 Rights Issue and the 2015 Placing took place on 20 August 2015. The Company intends to use the net proceeds from the 2015 Rights Issue and the 2015 Placing as working capital for expansion of the existing businesses of the Company and any future business opportunities to be identified by the Company including but not limited to the potential acquisition of the Target Company as disclosed above. At present, the Company intends that (i) approximately 30% to 40% of the net proceeds raised from the 2015 Rights Issue and the 2015 Placing will be used for the development of the Group's investment in securities business; (ii) approximately 30% to 40% for the development of the Group's money lending business; and (iii) the remaining balance for the Group's trading business. Nevertheless, the utilization of the net proceeds raised from the 2015 Rights Issue and the 2015 Placing may change, depending on the financial position of the Group at the relevant time, and whether the Company decides to pursue new business opportunities with good prospects, including but not limited to the potential acquisition of the Target Company as mentioned. Appropriate announcement and/or disclosures in annual report and/or interim report will be made by the Company in due course.

Further details of the 2015 Rights Issue and the 2015 Placing are set out in the announcements of the Company dated 20 May 2015, 19 August 2015, 20 August 2015, the circular of the Company dated 29 June 2015 and the prospectus of the Company dated 29 July 2015.

Management Discussion and Outlook

FINANCIAL REVIEW (continued)

Foreign Currency Management

The monetary assets and liabilities as well as business transactions of the Group are mainly denominated in Hong Kong dollars and United States dollars. During the period under review, the Group had not experience any significant exposure to exchange rate fluctuations, as such, the Group had not entered into any foreign currency forward contracts, currency swaps or other financial derivatives for hedging purposes.

Contingent Liability

At 30 June 2015, the Group had no significant contingent liability (31 December 2014: nil).

Pledge of Assets

At 30 June 2015, bank deposits of HK\$78,375,000 (31 December 2014: nil) were pledged to banks to secure trade credit facilities granted to the Group.

Capital Commitment

At 30 June 2015, the Group had no significant capital commitment (31 December 2014: HK\$654,000).

HUMAN RESOURCES AND REMUNERATION POLICY

At 30 June 2015, the Group employed 28 employees including directors. For the period under review, staff costs (including directors' emoluments) amounted to HK\$10,985,000 (30 June 2014: HK\$8,923,000). The remuneration packages for staff and directors are normally reviewed annually and are structured by reference to market terms and individual competence, performance and experience. The Group operates a Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme for employees in Hong Kong. In addition, the Group provides other employee benefits which include medical insurance, share option scheme and discretionary bonuses.

PROSPECTS

The heightened concerns of whether the China economy is growing at a slower pace than the government target of 7% for 2015, the continuous sliding of the Chinese and Hong Kong stock markets in the past weeks, the fall in oil and many minerals prices recently, the uncertainties about the rise of interest rate in the United States and the instabilities in the European economy have all posed negative impact to the global financial and investment markets, including Hong Kong, and the Group's operating environment. Despite the fact that there was a general upturn in the Hong Kong stock market since April 2015, and had resulted in substantial investment gains recorded by the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2015, the recent consecutive falls of the Hong Kong stock market have led the management to take a more cautious approach in managing the Group's securities investments portfolio. The management may restructure and divest part of the Group's securities investments portfolio in view of the recent volatility of the Hong Kong stock market. As for the money lending business, it is the Group's business plan to continue developing this business by allocating additional financial resources to it so as to accomplish the target that it will contribute a stable income stream to the Group in future years. As for the Group's trading business, the management will continue to pursue the goal of enlarging the supplier and customer base of this business in order to allow a higher volume of trades to be transacted. Following the completion of the 2015 Rights Issue and the 2015 Placing on 20 August 2015 with the aggregate net proceeds of approximately HK\$1,508,000,000 being raised, the Group will deploy the new capital raised as explained in the Company's circular dated 29 June 2015 for developing its existing businesses as well as for seeking investment opportunities with good potential with the view to enhance shareholders' value.

Report on Review of Interim Financial Statements

Deloitte.

德勤

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF CHINA STRATEGIC HOLDINGS LIMITED

中策集團有限公司

(incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

Introduction

We have reviewed the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of China Strategic Holdings Limited (the "Company") and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the "Group") set out on pages 10 to 28, which comprise the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as of 30 June 2015 and the related condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the six-month period then ended, and certain explanatory notes. The Main Board Listing Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited require the preparation of a report on interim financial information to be in compliance with the relevant provisions thereof and Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("HKAS 34") issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with HKAS 34. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements based on our review, and to report our conclusion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement, and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Statements Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. A review of these condensed consolidated financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with HKAS 34.

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu

Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong

28 August 2015

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

	Notes	Six months ended 30 June	
		2015 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2014 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Continuing operations			
Revenue	3	176,530	179,146
Cost of sales		(170,669)	(166,570)
Gross profit		5,861	12,576
Other income	5	534	926
Other (loss) gain	6	(259)	40
Selling and distribution costs		(524)	–
Administrative expenses		(21,664)	(18,537)
Net gain on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	7	818,106	29,897
Finance costs	8	(15)	–
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries	9	102	–
Profit before tax	12	802,141	24,902
Income tax expense	10	(5,153)	(1,630)
Profit for the period from continuing operations		796,988	23,272
Discontinued operation			
Profit for the period from discontinued operation	11	–	106,529
Profit for the period		796,988	129,801
Other comprehensive income (expense)			
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:			
Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations		–	541
Fair value changes on available-for-sale investments		17,670	514
Reclassification adjustments upon disposal of the Disposal Group	11	–	(7,904)
Other comprehensive income (expense) for the period		17,670	(6,849)
Total comprehensive income for the period		814,658	122,952

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

	Note	Six months ended 30 June	
		2015 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2014 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Profit for the period attributable to:			
Owners of the Company			
– Profit for the period from continuing operations		796,780	20,386
– Profit for the period from discontinued operation		–	106,529
		796,780	126,915
Non-controlling interests			
– Profit for the period from continuing operations		208	2,886
		796,988	129,801
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		814,450	120,066
Non-controlling interests		208	2,886
		814,658	122,952
Earnings per share attributable to owners of the Company			
From continuing and discontinued operations	14		
– Basic and diluted		HK11.97 cents	HK3.43 cents
From continuing operations			
– Basic and diluted		HK11.97 cents	HK0.55 cent

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 30 June 2015

	Notes	As at 30 June 2015 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2014 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	15	5,251	3,989
Prepaid lease payments		2,817	2,867
Club debentures		825	825
Available-for-sale investment		173,452	155,782
Deposit for acquisition of property, plant and equipment		–	73
Total non-current assets		182,345	163,536
Current assets			
Inventories		–	552
Trade and other receivables	16	50,889	64,916
Prepaid lease payments		99	99
Loan receivables	17	44,185	3,036
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	18	1,624,005	737,686
Pledged bank deposits	19	78,375	–
Bank balances and cash	19	108,291	302,480
Total current assets		1,905,844	1,108,769
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	20	4,328	6,657
Income tax payable		9,738	5,104
Total current liabilities		14,066	11,761
Net current assets		1,891,778	1,097,008
Net assets		2,074,123	1,260,544
Capital and reserves			
Share capital	21	1,505,032	1,505,032
Reserves		569,091	(245,359)
Equity attributable to owners of the Company		2,074,123	1,259,673
Non-controlling interests		–	871
Total equity		2,074,123	1,260,544

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

	Attributable to owners of the Company								Non-controlling interests	Total	
	Share capital	Share premium	Special capital reserve	Capital redemption reserve	Investment revaluation reserve	Exchange reserve	Other non-distributable reserve	Accumulated (losses) profits			
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	(note (i)) HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000			Sub-total HK\$'000
At 1 January 2014 (audited)	369,918	846,242	1,267	233	4,945	7,363	1,943	(623,040)	608,871	(2,495)	606,376
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	126,915	126,915	2,886	129,801
Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations	-	-	-	-	-	541	-	-	541	-	541
Fair value changes on available-for-sale investments	-	-	-	-	514	-	-	-	514	-	514
Reclassification to profit or loss upon disposal of the Disposal Group (note 11)	-	-	-	-	-	(7,904)	-	-	(7,904)	-	(7,904)
Total comprehensive income (expense) for the period	-	-	-	-	514	(7,363)	-	126,915	120,066	2,886	122,952
Transfer upon abolition of par value under the new Hong Kong Companies Ordinance (note (ii))	847,742	(846,242)	(1,267)	(233)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disposal of the Disposal Group (note 11)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	541	541
At 30 June 2014 (unaudited)	1,217,660	-	-	-	5,459	-	1,943	(496,125)	728,937	932	729,869
At 1 January 2015 (audited)	1,505,032	-	-	-	687	-	-	(246,046)	1,259,673	871	1,260,544
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	796,780	796,780	208	796,988
Fair value change of available-for-sale investment	-	-	-	-	17,670	-	-	-	17,670	-	17,670
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	17,670	-	-	796,780	814,450	208	814,658
Disposal of subsidiaries (note 9)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,079)	(1,079)
At 30 June 2015 (unaudited)	1,505,032	-	-	-	18,357	-	-	550,734	2,074,123	-	2,074,123

Notes:

- (i) The special capital reserve of the Group represented the amount arising from the capital reduction carried out by the Company during the year ended 31 December 2001.
- (ii) Par value of the Company's shares is retired and the relevant concepts of nominal value, share premium, special capital reserve and capital redemption reserve are abolished upon the commencement of the new Hong Kong Companies Ordinance on 3 March 2014.

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

	Notes	Six months ended 30 June	
		2015 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2014 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Net cash outflow from operating activities		(113,189)	(101,405)
Net cash (outflow) inflow from investing activities			
Placement of pledged bank deposits		(78,375)	–
Net cash outflow from disposal of subsidiaries	9	(1,579)	–
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(1,464)	–
Interest received		433	80
Net cash inflow from disposal of the Disposal Group	11	–	3,557
		(80,985)	3,637
Net cash outflow from financing activities			
Interest paid		(15)	–
Decrease in amount due to non-controlling interests		–	(24,495)
		(15)	(24,495)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents		(194,189)	(122,263)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period		302,480	180,059
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period, represented by bank balances and cash		108,291	57,796

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”) as well as with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Listing Rules.

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair values, and are presented in Hong Kong dollars (“HK\$”) which is the functional currency of the Company.

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014. The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2015 are the same as those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014.

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, the following amendments to Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) issued by the HKICPA that are relevant for the preparation of the Group’s unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements:

Amendments to HKAS 19	Defined benefit plans: Employee contributions
Amendments to HKFRSs	Annual improvements to HKFRSs 2010 – 2012 cycle
Amendments to HKFRSs	Annual improvements to HKFRSs 2011 – 2013 cycle

The application of the above amendments to HKFRSs in the current interim period has had no material effect on the amounts reported in these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements and/or disclosures set out in these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

3. REVENUE

An analysis of the Group's revenue for the period from continuing operations is as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2015 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2014 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Unaudited)
Trading of metal minerals	166,408	152,752
Sales of electronic components	5,972	15,879
Dividend income from securities investments <i>(note)</i>	2,814	3,257
Arrangement fee income from money lending business	250	5,656
Interest income from money lending business	1,086	1,602
	176,530	179,146

Note: The amount represents the dividend income from securities investments, which was classified as other income in the prior period. During the period, the management of the Group reclassified such amount from the other income to the revenue for the purpose of resources allocation and performance assessment for the segment of investment in securities stated below in note 4.

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The following is an analysis of the Group's revenue and results by operating segments, based on information provided to the chief operating decision maker ("CODM") representing the Board, for the purpose of allocating resources to segments and assessing their performance. This is also the basis upon which the Group is arranged and organised.

The Group's reportable and operating segments under HKFRS 8 are as follows:

1. Investment in securities
2. Trading of metal minerals and electronic components
3. Money lending

Since the CODM considered the reportable and operating segment of sales of electronic components is similar to the nature of trading of metal minerals, the CODM combined these two reportable and operating segments during the period for better resources allocation.

In the prior period, the Group disposed of its battery products business, which was engaged in the manufacturing and trading of battery products and related accessories. The battery products segment was classified as discontinued operation as described in note 11.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Segment revenue and results

The following is an analysis of the Group's revenue and results by reportable and operating segments:

	Continuing operations			Discontinued operation		Total HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
	Investment in securities HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Trading HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Money lending HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Sub-total HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Battery products HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	
Six months ended 30 June 2015						
Segment Revenue						
External sales	2,814	172,380	1,336	176,530	-	176,530
Results						
Segment results	819,716	834	1,119	821,669	-	821,669
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries (note 9)				102	-	102
Other income				61	-	61
Other loss				(10)	-	(10)
Central administrative costs				(19,666)	-	(19,666)
Finance costs				(15)	-	(15)
Profit before tax				802,141	-	802,141
Income tax expense				(5,153)	-	(5,153)
Profit for the period				796,988	-	796,988
Six months ended 30 June 2014						
Segment Revenue						
External sales	3,257	168,631	7,258	179,146	700	179,846
Results						
Segment results	32,476	2,020	7,751	42,247	(1,225)	41,022
Other income				132	-	132
Other gain				40	-	40
Central administrative costs				(17,517)	-	(17,517)
Finance costs				-	(2,817)	(2,817)
Profit (loss) before tax				24,902	(4,042)	20,860
Income tax expense				(1,630)	-	(1,630)
Profit (loss) after tax				23,272	(4,042)	19,230
Gain on disposal of the Disposal Group (note 11)				-	110,571	110,571
Profit for the period				23,272	106,529	129,801

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

The accounting policies of the operating segments are the same as those adopted in the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2014. Segment profit (loss) represents profit (loss) earned/incurred by each segment without allocation of certain other income, other (loss) gain, central administrative costs, finance costs and income tax expense.

5. OTHER INCOME

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2015 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2014 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Continuing operations		
Bank interest income	433	80
Others	101	846
	534	926

6. OTHER (LOSS) GAIN

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2015 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2014 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Continuing operations		
Exchange (loss) gain, net	(259)	40

7. NET GAIN ON FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2015 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2014 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Continuing operations		
Net unrealised gain on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")	778,627	33,891
Net realised gain (loss) on sales of financial assets at FVTPL	39,479	(3,994)
	818,106	29,897

8. FINANCE COSTS

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2015 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2014 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Continuing operations		
Interest on borrowings wholly repayable within five years: – bank borrowings	15	–

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

9. GAIN ON DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES

On 19 June 2015, the Group entered into a sale and purchase agreement with an independent third party to dispose of the entire equity interest of a group of subsidiaries which was mainly engaged in money lending business. The disposal was completed on the same date.

The net assets of the subsidiaries being disposed of at the date of disposal was determined as follows:

	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Bank balances and cash	2,854
Other payables	(83)
Income tax payable	<u>(519)</u>
Net assets disposed of	2,252
Non-controlling interests	(1,079)
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries	<u>102</u>
Net proceeds received from disposal of subsidiaries	<u>1,275</u>
Satisfied by:	
Cash consideration	<u>1,275</u>
Net cash outflow from disposal of subsidiaries:	
Cash consideration received	1,275
Bank balances and cash disposed of	<u>(2,854)</u>
	<u>(1,579)</u>

10. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2015 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Unaudited)	2014 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Unaudited)
Continuing operations		
Tax charge comprises:		
Current tax		
– Hong Kong Profits Tax	5,773	1,630
Overprovision in prior year		
– Hong Kong Profits Tax	(620)	–
Income tax expense recognised in profit or loss	<u>5,153</u>	<u>1,630</u>

Hong Kong Profits Tax is recognised at profits tax rate of 16.5% for the periods under review.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

11. DISCONTINUED OPERATION

During the six months ended 30 June 2014, the Group entered into a sale and purchase agreement to dispose of the entire equity interests and shareholder's loan of certain subsidiaries (the "Disposal Group") to an independent third party at an aggregate cash consideration of HK\$5,000,000. The Disposal Group was mainly engaged in manufacturing and trading of battery products and related accessories. The disposal was completed on 8 May 2014, on which date the Group lost control of the Disposal Group. Accordingly, the disposed battery products operation was presented as discontinued operation.

The profit for the period from discontinued operation was as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June 2014 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Revenue	700
Cost of sales	(945)
Other income	339
Administrative expenses	(1,319)
Finance costs	(2,817)
Loss for the period	(4,042)
Gain on disposal of the Disposal Group	110,571
Profit for the period from discontinued operation	106,529

Profit for the period from discontinued operation had been arrived at after charging the following items:

	Six months ended 30 June 2014 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Amortisation of prepaid lease payments	56
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	675
Cost of inventories recognised as expenses	945
Cash flow from discontinued operation	
Net cash used in operating activities and net cash outflows	(1,318)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

11. DISCONTINUED OPERATION (continued)

The net liabilities of the Disposal Group at the date of disposal was determined as follows:

	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Property, plant and equipment	7,414
Prepaid lease payments	9,298
Trade receivables	700
Bank balances and cash	1,443
Other payables	(2,506)
Other borrowings	(114,557)
Net liabilities disposed of	(98,208)
Non-controlling interests	541
Release of cumulative exchange reserve upon disposal of the Disposal Group	(7,904)
Gain on disposal of the Disposal Group	110,571
Net proceeds received from disposal of the Disposal Group	5,000
Satisfied by:	
Cash consideration	5,000
Net cash inflow from disposal of the Disposal Group:	
Cash consideration received	5,000
Bank balances and cash disposed of	(1,443)
	3,557

12. PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD

Profit for the period from continuing operations has been arrived at after charging the following items:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2015	2014
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Amortisation of prepaid lease payments	50	50
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	275	114

13. DIVIDEND

The Board does not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2015 (six months ended 30 June 2014: nil).

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

14. EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE COMPANY

From continuing and discontinued operations

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to owners of the Company is based on the following data:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2015 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2014 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Earnings:		
Profit attributable to owners of the Company for the purposes of calculating basic and diluted earnings per share	796,780	126,915

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2015 '000	2014 '000
Number of shares:		
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purposes of calculating basic and diluted earnings per share	6,658,476	3,699,184

From continuing operations

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2015 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2014 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Earnings:		
Profit attributable to owners of the Company for the purposes of calculating basic and diluted earnings per share	796,780	20,386

The denominators used are the same as those detailed above for both basic and diluted earnings per share.

From discontinued operation

During the six months ended 30 June 2015, there is no basic earnings per share from discontinued operation (six months ended 30 June 2014: basic earnings per share from discontinued operation of HK2.88 cents, calculated based on the profit attributable to the owners of the Company from the discontinued operation of HK\$106,529,000 and the denominators used are the same as those detailed above for both basic and diluted earnings per share).

No dilutive earnings per share is presented as there are no dilutive potential ordinary shares for both periods.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

15. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the period, the Group acquired property, plant and equipment of approximately HK\$1,537,000 (six months ended 30 June 2014: nil).

16. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	As at 30 June 2015 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2014 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Trade receivables	4,992	10,649
Less: Allowance for doubtful debts	–	–
	4,992	10,649
Bill receivables	–	32,096
Payment for subscription of listed securities	–	12,652
Other receivables	45,897	9,519
	50,889	64,916

The Group normally allows credit period for trade customers ranging from 30 days to 180 days. The following is an aged analysis of trade and bill receivables, net of allowance for doubtful debts, presented based on the invoice date, which approximated the respective revenue recognition dates, at the end of the reporting period:

	As at 30 June 2015 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2014 HK\$'000 (Audited)
0 – 90 days	1,614	42,745
91 – 180 days	1,566	–
Over 180 days	1,812	–
	4,992	42,745

Included in the other receivables are mainly unrestricted deposits of approximately HK\$41,590,000 (31 December 2014: HK\$3,710,000) placed with securities brokers for trading securities in Hong Kong.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

17. LOAN RECEIVABLES

	As at 30 June 2015 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2014 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Fixed-rate loan receivables	44,185	3,036
Analysed as:		
Current portion	44,185	3,036
Non-current portion	–	–
	44,185	3,036

During the six months ended 30 June 2015, the range of interest rate on the Group's loan receivables is 12% to 18% per annum (year ended 31 December 2014: 0.81% to 18% per annum). No collateral agreement have been entered into in respect of the loan receivables. No loan receivable is past due but not impaired.

18. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

	As at 30 June 2015 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2014 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Listed securities held for trading, at fair value: Equity securities listed in Hong Kong (<i>note</i>)	1,624,005	737,686

Note: The fair values of the listed securities were determined based on the quoted market closing prices available on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange.

19. BANK BALANCES AND CASH/PLEDGED BANK DEPOSITS

Bank balances and cash comprises cash and bank balances held by the Group that are interest bearing at prevailing market rate range from 0.01% to 0.3% (31 December 2014: 0.01% to 1.3%) per annum with original maturity of three months or less.

Pledged bank deposits represents deposits pledged to banks to secure the banking facilities granted to the Group. Deposit amounting to HK\$27,304,000 (31 December 2014: nil) has been pledged to a bank to comply with the minimum deposit requirement for the undrawn credit facilities on issuance of letters of credit. Deposit amounting to HK\$51,071,000 (31 December 2014: nil) has been pledged to another bank to secure the letters of credit issued. The pledged bank deposits will be released upon settlement of relevant letters of credit and therefore classified as a current asset.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

20. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	As at 30 June 2015 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2014 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Trade payables	–	7
Accrued charges and other payables	4,328	6,650
	4,328	6,657

As at 30 June 2015, there are no trade payables (31 December 2014: HK\$7,000). The following is an aged analysis of trade payables, presented based on the invoice date, at the end of the reporting period:

	As at 30 June 2015 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2014 HK\$'000 (Audited)
0 – 90 days	–	7

21. SHARE CAPITAL

	Number of shares '000	Share capital HK\$'000
Authorised:		
At 1 January 2014		
– Ordinary shares of HK\$0.10 each	200,000,000	20,000,000
At 30 June 2014, 1 January 2015 and 30 June 2015 (note)	N/A	N/A
Issued and fully paid:		
At 1 January 2014		
– Ordinary shares of HK\$0.10 each	3,699,184	369,918
Transfer upon abolition of par value under the new Hong Kong Companies Ordinance (note)	–	847,742
At 30 June 2014		
– Ordinary shares with no par value	3,699,184	1,217,660
Issue of shares	2,959,292	295,927
Transaction costs attributable to issue of shares	–	(8,555)
At 1 January 2015 and 30 June 2015	6,658,476	1,505,032

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

21. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

Note: Par value of the Company's shares is retired and the relevant concepts of nominal value, share premium, special capital reserve and capital redemption reserve are abolished upon the commencement of the new Hong Kong Companies Ordinance on 3 March 2014.

On 5 September 2014, the Company completed a placing of 739,800,000 new shares under the general mandate at a placing price of HK\$0.16 per placing share. The net proceeds from the placing, after deducting directly attributable costs of HK\$3,059,000, were approximately HK\$115,309,000. Details of which were set out in the announcement of the Company dated 19 August 2014.

On 15 December 2014, the Company completed an issue and allotment of 2,219,491,963 rights shares at an issue price of HK\$0.08 per rights share. The net proceeds from the rights issue, after deducting directly attributable costs of HK\$5,496,000, were approximately HK\$172,063,000. Details of which were set out in the prospectus of the Company dated 20 November 2014.

All ordinary shares issued during the period rank pari passu with the then existing ordinary shares in all respects.

22. PLEDGE OF ASSETS

As disclosed in note 19, the Group's credit facilities on issuance of letters of credit were secured by the Group's bank deposits of HK\$78,375,000 (31 December 2014: nil).

As at 30 June 2015, the Group issued irrevocable letters of credit amounting to HK\$51,071,000 (31 December 2014: nil).

23. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis

Some of the Group's financial assets are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period. The following table gives information about how the fair values of these financial assets are determined (in particular, the valuation technique(s) and inputs used), as well as the level of the fair value hierarchy into which the fair value measurements are categorised (Levels 1 to 3) based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements is observable.

- Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active market for identical assets;
- Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

23. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Financial assets	Fair value as at		Fair value hierarchy	Valuation technique(s) and key input(s)	Significant unobservable inputs	Relationship of unobservable inputs to fair value
	30 June 2015 HK\$'000	31 December 2014 HK\$'000				
Available-for-sale investment Equity securities listed in Hong Kong	173,452	155,782	Level 1	Quoted market closing price in an active market	N/A	N/A
Listed securities held for trading Equity securities listed in Hong Kong	1,624,005	737,686	Level 1	Quoted market closing prices in an active market	N/A	N/A

Fair value measurements and valuation process

The Board has closely monitored and determined the appropriate valuation techniques and inputs for fair value measurements.

In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group uses market-observable data to the extent it is available.

Information about the valuation techniques and inputs used in determining the fair value of various assets are disclosed above.

24. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration of directors who are also identified as members of key management during the periods was as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2015 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2014 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Short-term benefits	6,694	6,662
Post-employment benefits	74	36
	6,768	6,698

The remuneration of directors is determined by the Remuneration Committee having regard to the performance of individuals and market trends.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

25. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

The underwriting agreement dated 18 May 2015 and the extension letter dated 26 June 2015 were entered into between Emperor Securities Limited (“Emperor Securities”) and the Company (collectively, the “Underwriting Agreement”) in relation to the issue of 3,329,237,945 rights shares at the subscription price of HK\$0.15 per rights share on the basis of one (1) rights share for every two (2) shares held on the record date (i.e. 28 July 2015), subject to the terms and conditions as set out in the Underwriting Agreement (the “Rights Issue”).

The placing and underwriting agreement dated 18 May 2015 was entered into between Emperor Securities as placing agent and the Company (the “Placing and Underwriting Agreement”) in relation to the placing of a maximum number of 7,000,000,000 placing shares, as to 3,500,000,000 placing shares be placed on a fully underwritten basis and 3,500,000,000 placing shares be placed on a best effort basis at the placing price of HK\$0.15 per placing share, subject to the terms and conditions as set out in the Placing and Underwriting Agreement (the “Placing”).

The Rights Issue and the Placing were approved by the shareholders of the Company at the extraordinary general meeting of the Company held on 17 July 2015. As all conditions precedent of the Rights Issue and the Underwriting Agreement have been fulfilled, and all conditions precedent of the Placing as set out in the Placing and Underwriting Agreement have been fulfilled with all 7,000,000,000 placing shares having been successfully placed by/ through Emperor Securities to not less than six placees who are independent third parties, both the Rights Issue and the Placing became unconditional and completed on 20 August 2015.

The Company issued 10,329,237,945 new shares and raised net proceeds of approximately HK\$1,508,000,000 as a result of the Rights Issue and the Placing. Further details of the Rights Issue and the Placing were set out in the announcement of the Company dated 20 May 2015, the circular of the Company dated 29 June 2015, the prospectus of the Company dated 29 July 2015, and the announcements of the Company dated 19 August 2015 and 20 August 2015.

Other Information

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board has resolved not to declare an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2015 (30 June 2014: nil).

DIRECTORS' INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES

As at 30 June 2015, none of the directors or chief executive of the Company had registered an interest or short positions in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) that was required to be recorded pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Hong Kong Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the "Model Code") contained in the Listing Rules.

SHARE OPTION SCHEME

The existing share option scheme of the Company (the "Share Option Scheme") was adopted by the Company at the annual general meeting of the Company held on 10 June 2011. Unless otherwise cancelled or amended, the Share Option Scheme will be valid and effective for a period of ten years commencing on the date of adoption. The purpose of the Share Option Scheme is to enable the Company to grant options to participants as incentives or rewards for their contribution to the Company and/or subsidiaries of the Company.

No share options were granted or exercised during the six months ended 30 June 2015 and 2014 and no share options were outstanding as at 30 June 2015 and 2014.

Further details of the Share Option Scheme were set out in the Company's 2014 Annual Report.

DIRECTORS' RIGHTS TO ACQUIRE SHARES OR DEBENTURES

Save as disclosed in the sections headed "DIRECTORS' INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES" and the "SHARE OPTION SCHEME" above, at no time during the six months ended 30 June 2015 was the Company or any of its subsidiaries a party to any arrangements to enable the directors of the Company to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in, or debentures of, the Company or any other body corporate, and none of the directors of the Company or their spouse or minor children had any rights to subscribe for the securities of the Company, or had exercised any such rights during the period.

INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS OF SHAREHOLDERS DISCLOSEABLE UNDER THE SFO

As at 30 June 2015, no person had interests of more than 5% of the issued share capital of the Company was recorded in the register of interests required to be kept by the Company pursuant to section 336 of the SFO.

Other Information

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company has complied with all the applicable provisions of the Corporate Governance Code (the "CG Code") as set out in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules throughout the six months ended 30 June 2015, except for the following deviation with reason as explained:

Chairman and chief executive

Code Provision A.2.1

Code Provision A.2.1 of the CG Code requires the roles of the chairman and chief executive should be separate and should not be performed by the same individual.

Deviation

The Company has deviated from the requirement during the six months ended 30 June 2015. The Board believes that vesting the roles of chairman and chief executive officer in the same person provides the Company with strong and consistent leadership in the development and execution of long-term business strategy.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS OF LISTED ISSUERS

The Company has adopted the Model Code as set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules as its own code of conduct regarding securities transactions by the directors of the Company. Having made specific enquiry with the Directors, all of them confirmed that they have complied with the required standards set out in the Model Code during the six months ended 30 June 2015.

UPDATE ON DIRECTORS' INFORMATION

The following is updated information of the Directors required to be disclosed pursuant to Rule 13.51B(1) of the Listing Rules:

Mr. Sue Ka Lok ("Mr. Sue") has been appointed as an executive director and the chief executive officer of Enviro Energy International Holdings Limited (stock code: 1102) with effect from 8 June 2015; has been appointed as an executive director of Eyang Holdings (Group) Co., Limited (stock code: 117) with effect from 3 July 2015; and resigned as an executive director of BEP International Holdings Limited (stock code: 2326) with effect from 13 July 2015. All of the above companies are listed in Hong Kong.

Mr. Sue has become a fellow of the Hong Kong Securities and Investment Institute.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2015 have not been audited, but have been reviewed by the Audit Committee of the Company and are duly approved by the Board under the recommendation of the Audit Committee.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES

During the six months ended 30 June 2015, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries had purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities.

By Order of the Board

Or Ching Fai

Chairman

Hong Kong, 28 August 2015